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5. April 4, 2022: request for records authored by anyone, anywhere describing anyone on 

Earth finding and purifying any “avian influenza virus” from the bodily fluid/tissue of any 

diseased human or animal.  Or, if they have no such records, any study that according to 

Thomas Piggott proves the existence of said alleged virus.   

See pages 25 – 31 of the enclosed “CM PPH FOIs” pdf file; PPH File No. 2022-04. 

 

6. May 19, 2022: request for records authored by anyone, anywhere describing anyone on 

Earth finding and purifying any “monkeypox virus” from the bodily fluid/tissue of any 

diseased human or animal.  Or, if they have no such records, any study that according to 

Thomas Piggott proves the existence of said alleged virus.   

See pages 32 – 42 of the enclosed “CM PPH FOIs” pdf file; PPH File No. 2022-05. 

 

 

My first 1
ST

, 2
ND

, 4
TH

, 5
TH

 and 6
th

 requests (for records of various “viruses” being found in and 

purified from bodily fluid/tissue) resulted in form-letter responses from Larry Stinson, each 

containing the exact paragraphs shown below: 

 

 
 

 

7. June 26, 2022: request for the records that form the basis of Thomas Piggott and PPH's 

publicized claim that "monkeypox virus" has been confirmed in Peterborough.  This request 

was unique from all previous requests as I did not seek records necessary for proving the 

existence of a virus, but merely the records relied upon by PPH in this circumstance. 

On June 30, 2022, Larry Stinson denied me access to these records and claimed that my 

requests in general are frivolous and/or vexatious, an abuse of right and interfering with the 

operations of PPH.   

See pages 43 – 47 of the enclosed “CM PPH FOIs” pdf file, PPH File No. 2022-08. 

 

 

As you can see, I have filed 7 requests in total, between May 16, 2021 and June 26, 2022 - a 

period of 13.3 months - averaging approximately 1 request every 2 months.  Larry Stinson 

responded with 5 form letters and 2 brief, unique letters. 
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will be
interpreted as "no records" and made public 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sun, May 16, 2021 at 12:28 PM
To: Rosana Salvaterra <rsalvaterra@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>, info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
Cc: mayordtherrien@peterborough.ca

May 16, 2021 

To:
Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator and Dr. Rosana Salvaterra 
Peterborough Public Health 
10 Hospital Drive  
Peterborough, ON K9J 8M1  
and/or
Jackson Square,  
185 King Street
Peterborough, ON  K9J2R8

Submitted via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca; info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

Dear Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator and Dr. Rosana Salvaterra,  

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) due to COVID-19-related harassment of the public by agents of Peterborough Police Service
and the City of Peterborough.  

A failure to respond within 30 days as required under MFIPPA will be interpreted as "no records" and made
public.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Dr. Rosana Salvaterra, or any Peterborough Public
Health staff member responsible for "COVID-19" research/monitoring/decisions/policies/recommendations, describing
the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2", including any alleged "variants" i.e. "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351",
"P.1") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"),
directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other
source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).   

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" from a
patient sample and instead: 

cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or
on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or  
fabricated a genome based on alignment/assembly/trimming/editing of thousands/millions of PCR-detected
sequences in the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or  
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture. 

Clarification of Request 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells.   

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting
records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory
practices for the purification of other very small things). 

mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will
be interpreted as "no records" and made public
Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Tue, May 18, 2021 at 5:10 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. Massey,

I am in receipt of your MFIPPA Request sent via email to Dr. Rosana Salvaterra on May 16, 2021. As the Privacy
Officer responsible for MFIPPA at Peterborough Public Health, I provide the following response.

Peterborough Public Health has no records in relation to your request. Local public health agencies in Ontario are
responsible for adherence to the Health Protection and Promotion and implementation of the Ontario Public Health
Standards and related protocols as set by the Ministry of Health. Scientific advice is provided by Public Health
Ontario. We do not work directly with patient samples related SARS-COV-2 or analysis of these samples.

Larry Stinson, Hons. B.Sc., MPA
Director of Operations
Jackson Square, 185 King Street Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8
P: 705-743-1000, ext. 255 7F: 705-743-2897
www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca
Follow us on Twitter, Facebook & Instagram @Ptbohealth

-----Original Message-----
From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, May 16, 2021 12:28 PM
To: Rosana Salvaterra <rsalvaterra@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>
Cc: mayordtherrien@peterborough.ca
Subject: Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will be interpreted as "no
records" and made public

WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account
for suspicious emails.

May 16, 2021

To:
Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator and Dr. Rosana Salvaterra Peterborough Public Health
10 Hospital Drive
Peterborough, ON K9J 8M1

and/or
Jackson Square,

185 King Street
Peterborough, ON  K9J2R8

Submitted via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca <mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> ;
info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca <mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Dear Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator and Dr. Rosana Salvaterra,

Gmail - Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failur... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=all...
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will
be interpreted as "no records" and made public
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, May 20, 2021 at 9:39 PM
To: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Thank you Mr. Stinson.

Would it be possible for you to please provide the response in a formal dated and signed letter with a file number?

Thank you and best wishes,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]

Gmail - Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failur... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=all...
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Salvaterra MFIPPA request - you have 30 days to respond - failure to respond will
be interpreted as "no records" and made public

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Thu, Aug 26, 2021 at 3:07 PM

To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Good afternoon Ms. Massey;  I am replying on behalf of Larry Stinson to your request for the email reply (see below)

provided to you on May 18, 2021, in a formal dated and signed letter with a file number (attached), with regards to

your Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) request dated May 16, 2021.  I have

forwarded the original correspondence to you in the mail.

If you have any questions, please reply to lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca.

Thank you. 

Wendy Freeburn

Executive Assistant to

Larry Stinson, Director of Operations and

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Elizabeth Stewart, Human Resources Generalist

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

[Quoted text hidden]

Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

[Quoted text hidden]

Christine Massey MFIPPA Request File No. 2021-05 dated May 16 2021, Aug 25 2021.pdf

200K
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purification of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 19, 2021 at 5:44 PM
To: rmatheson@peterborough.ca, info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

August 19, 2021

To:
Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator

City of Peterborough / Peterborough Public Health

10 Hospital Drive
Peterborough, ON K9J 8M1
and/or
Jackson Square,
185 King Street
Peterborough, ON  K9J2R8
Submitted via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca; matheson@peterborough.ca

Dear Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of Information and

Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA).

A failure to respond within 30 days as required under MFIPPA will be interpreted as "no records" and made

public.

Application Fee

Tomorrow I will  telephone 705-742-7777 ext. 1820 to pay the $5 application fee.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Dr. Rosana Salvaterra, or any Peterborough Public
Health staff member responsible for "clinic inspections", or any member of Peel Public Health's
"infectious/transmissible disease" leadership, describing the purification (i.e. via  via filtration, ultracentrifugation and

chromatography) of any "HIV" aka "human immunodeficiency virus" or of any "Hepatitis B virus" or of

any "Hepatitis C virus", directly from a sample taken from a diseased human where the patient sample was not first
combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. a human or animal cell line; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" from a
patient sample and instead:

• cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
• performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture,

or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or
• fabricated a genome based on alignment/assembly/trimming/editing of thousands/millions of sequences

detected in the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or
• produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

Clarification of Request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order
to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting private patient records or records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum;
I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample,

Gmail - MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purifica�on of "HIV", "Hep B"... h�ps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=al...
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purification of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sat, Aug 21, 2021 at 2:29 PM

To: rmatheson@peterborough.ca, info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, Larry Stinson

<lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

p.s. Please add "SARS-COV-2" (including any 'variants") to the list of viruses covered by this request.

[Quoted text hidden]

Gmail - MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purifica�on of "HIV", "Hep B"... h�ps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=al...
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purification of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Thu, Aug 26, 2021 at 3:07 PM

To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Good a�ernoon Ms. Massey;  I am replying on behalf of Larry S�nson to your Municipal Freedom of Informa�on

and Protec�on of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) request received on August 21, 2021.  I have forwarded the original

correspondence to you in the mail.

If you have any ques�ons, please reply to lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca.

Thank you. 

Wendy Freeburn

Execu�ve Assistant to

Larry S�nson, Director of Opera�ons and

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Elizabeth Stewart, Human Resources Generalist

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

From: Chris�ne Massey [mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com]

Sent: Saturday, August 21, 2021 2:30 PM

To: rmatheson@peterborough.ca; Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Larry S�nson <lstinson@

peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Subject: Re: MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra re purifica�on of "HIV", "Hep B", "Hep C"

WARNING: This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open a�achments or click on links unless
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you know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated

account for suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]

Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County

and City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is

addressed. Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to

waive confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the

provisions of Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other

use of this information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please

contact the sender and delete the material immediately.

L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires

visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne

supprime en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de

nature confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des

renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de

l'information contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont

interdits. Si vous recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

Christine Massey MFIPPA Request File No. 2021-11 dated Aug 21 2021, Aug 25 2021.pdf

192K
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra / PPH re "covid-19" injection inserts 

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Thu, Aug 26, 2021 at 3:07 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Good a�ernoon Ms. Massey;  I am replying on behalf of Larry S�nson to your Municipal Freedom of Informa�on and
Protec�on of Privacy Act (MFIPPA) request received on August 21, 2021.  I have forwarded the original
correspondence and a�achment to you in the mail.

 

If you have any ques�ons, please reply to lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca.

 

Thank you. 

 

Wendy Freeburn

Execu�ve Assistant to

Larry S�nson, Director of Opera�ons and

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Elizabeth Stewart, Human Resources Generalist

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

 

 

 

From: Chris�ne Massey [mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com]  
Sent: Saturday, August 21, 2021 2:22 PM 
To: rmatheson@peterborough.ca; Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Larry S�nson <lstinson@
peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Rosana Salvaterra <rsalvaterra@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: Re: MFIPPA request to Dr. Salvaterra / PPH re "covid-19" injec�on inserts
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WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open a�achments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account
for suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]
Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

 

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and
City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive
confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the provisions of
Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this
information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and delete the material immediately.  
L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires
visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne supprime
en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de nature
confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des
renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de l'information
contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont interdits. Si vous
recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

Christine Massey MFIPPA Request File No. 2021-10 dated Aug 21 2021, Aug 25 2021.pdf 
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 7, 2022 at 4:44 PM
To: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

March 7, 2022 

To:  
Freedom of Information  
Peterborough Public Health Jackson Square,  
185 King Street Peterborough, Ontario [K9J 2R8] 

Sent via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca; lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

Dear Freedom of Information Clerk:

Note: twice my email to info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca has bounced back, hence I am copying Larry Stinson
this time. 

I require copies of records, as per the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA). 

Application Fee 
The $5 application fee will be delivered to the address listed above.

Background
On February 16, 2022, Thomas Piggott, the man who acts as Medical Officer of Health, Peterborough Public Health
tweeted the following claim: 

I’ve lived through SARS in 2003, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through H5N1 in 2005 & since, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through H1N1 in 2009, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through MERS in 2012, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through Ebola in 2014, we quickly forgot.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies / reports in the possession, custody or control of Thomas Piggott or anyone else acting at Peterborough Public
Health, that describe anyone on Earth finding and purifying (i.e. via  via filtration, ultracentrifugation and 
chromatography) any of the 5 alleged "viruses" listed above by Thomas Piggott directly from the bodily fluids of any
diseased human where the bodily fluids were not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. a
human or animal cell line; fetal bovine serum).  

Please note that I do not require and do not want studies/reports where researchers failed to purify an alleged "virus"
from a sick human's bodily fluid and instead: 

cultured an unpurified substance (i.e. bodily fluid) in a malnourished cell line, added toxic drugs, watched for
cytopathic effects and called that "virus isolation", and/or
performed an unreliable amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), that can only detect sequences and not "viruses",
on the soup of genetic material extracted from a patient's bodily fluid or from monkey/cow/human cell culture
supernatant, and/or 
fabricated an in silico (computer) sequence ("genome") from millions of sequences unreliably detected in the
soup of total RNA extracted from a patient's bodily fluid or from a monkey/cow/human cell culture, and/or 
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified particles in a monkey/cow/human cell culture. 

Clarification of Request 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and that a strict application of Koch's Postulates would not be possible even if theoretical "viruses" existed.  I

mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
mailto:lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
https://twitter.com/twpiggott/status/1493995300356247559




Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 8, 2022 at 10:49 AM
To: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

p.s.  To clarify: where I wrote "animal experiments will be accepted" - this applies to experimental proof of disease
causation.   
Also, please add "SARS-COV-2" to the list of alleged viruses for which I require records of purification, since Thomas
Piggott claims to have lived through "COVID-19" also. 

[Quoted text hidden]



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks 

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Wed, Mar 16, 2022 at 1:47 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Sent on behalf of Larry Stinson, Director of Operations, Peterborough Public Health

 

Dear Ms. Massey:

 

Please see attached, a reply to your Freedom of Information request received on March 6, 2022, and March 7, 2022, and
March 8, 2022.

 

Sincerely,

 

Wendy Freeburn

Executive Assistant to

Larry Stinson, Director of Operations

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Jennifer Vandervoort, Manager, Human Resources

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

 

 

 

From: Info Mail  
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 12:29 PM 
To: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Cc: Alida Gorizzan <agorizzan@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: FW: records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
http://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/
mailto:lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
mailto:wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
mailto:agorizzan@peterboroughpublichealth.ca


 

 

From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 10:49 AM 
To: Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: Re: records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks

 

WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account for
suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]
Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

 

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and
City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive
confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the provisions of
Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this
information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and delete the material immediately.  
L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires
visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne supprime
en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de nature
confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des
renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de l'information
contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont interdits. Si vous
recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

Massey, Christine Re Proof Alleg Outbreaks File No 2022-03 Mar 16 2022.pdf 
664K

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
mailto:lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
https://twitter.com/Ptbohealth
https://www.facebook.com/Ptbohealth
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80b5ba0454&view=att&th=17f93d735159a71b&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw








Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: purification of "avian influenza virus" 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 4, 2022 at 8:23 PM
To: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

April 4, 2022 

To:  
Freedom of Information  
Peterborough Public Health Jackson Square,  
185 King Street Peterborough, Ontario [K9J 2R8] 

Sent via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca.

Dear Freedom of Information Clerk:

I require copies of records, as per the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA). 

Application Fee 
The $5 application fee will be delivered to the address listed above.

Background
Today, April 4, 2022, Thomas Piggott, the man who acts as Medical Officer of Health, Peterborough Public Health
tweeted the following claim: 

"PPH is currently investigating a confirmed report of avian influenza (H5N1) discovered in a local flock located in
Selwyn Township. This is the fifth confirmed report of avian influenza on an Ontario farm over the past few weeks." 

Description of Requested Records:

All studies / reports in the possession, custody or control of Thomas Piggott or anyone else acting at Peterborough Public
Health, that describe anyone on Earth finding and purifying any "avian influenza virus" directly from the bodily
fluid/tissue of any diseased host (animal or human) where the bodily fluid/tissue was not first combined with any other
source of genetic material (i.e. a cell line; fetal bovine serum).  

Please note that I do not require and do not want studies/reports where researchers failed to purify an alleged "virus"
from a diseased host's bodily fluid/tissue and instead: 

cultured an unpurified substance (i.e. bodily fluid) in a malnourished cell line, added toxic drugs, watched for
cytopathic effects and called that "virus isolation", and/or
performed an unreliable amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), that can only detect sequences and not "viruses",
on the soup of genetic material extracted from a host's bodily fluid or from cell culture supernatant, and/or 
fabricated an in silico (computer) sequence ("genome") from millions of sequences unreliably detected in the
soup of total RNA extracted from a host's bodily fluid or from a cell culture, and/or 
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified particles in a cell culture. 

Clarification of Request 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and that a strict application of Koch's Postulates would not be possible even if theoretical "viruses" existed.  I
do not require records describing the replication of an alleged "virus" without host cells, or fulfillment of Koch's
Postulates, or a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum, or private patient records. 

I simply require records that describe purification (separation from everything else in the bodily fluid/tissue, as per
standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things). 

I require any study/report matching the above details, authored by anyone, anywhere, since the alleged discovery of
these alleged "viruses". 

mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
https://twitter.com/Ptbohealth/status/1511074138265427969




Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: purification of "avian influenza virus" 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 4, 2022 at 8:26 PM
To: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

p.s. please also provide the testing protocol used to "confirm" the 5 alleged cases.
[Quoted text hidden]



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: purification of "avian influenza virus" 

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Mon, Apr 11, 2022 at 2:25 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Sent on behalf of Larry Stinson, Director of Operations, Peterborough Public Health

 

Dear Ms. Massey:

 

Please see attached, a reply to your Freedom of Information request dated April 4, 2022.

 

Sincerely,

 

Wendy Freeburn

Executive Assistant to

Larry Stinson, Director of Operations

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Jennifer Vandervoort, Manager, Human Resources

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

 

 

 

From: Info Mail  
Sent: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 9:25 AM 
To: Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: FW: records required under MFIPPA: purification of "avian influenza virus"

 

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
http://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/
mailto:wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca


 

From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, April 4, 2022 8:27 PM 
To: Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: Re: records required under MFIPPA: purification of "avian influenza virus"

 

WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account for
suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]
Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

 

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and
City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive
confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the provisions of
Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this
information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and delete the material immediately.  
L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires
visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne supprime
en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de nature
confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des
renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de l'information
contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont interdits. Si vous
recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

Christine Massey MFIPPA Request File No. 2022-04 dated Apr 11 2022.pdf 
199K

mailto:cmssyc@gmail.com
mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
https://twitter.com/Ptbohealth
https://www.facebook.com/Ptbohealth
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80b5ba0454&view=att&th=18019dfaf4d0a8f4&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw




Serving the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and City of Peterborough 

 

 

Should it prove impossible to provide any such study (since none exist), then please provide or cite a study that, 

according to Thomas Piggott, proves the existence of any such "virus".   

 

p.s. please also provide the testing protocol used to "confirm" the 5 alleged cases.” 

Peterborough Public Health has no records in relation to your request.  Local public health agencies in Ontario 

are responsible for adherence to the Health Protection and Promotion and implementation of the Ontario 

Public Health Standards and related protocols as set by the Ministry of Health.  Scientific advice is provided by 

Public Health Ontario.  We do not work directly with patient samples related to avian influenza virus or 

analysis of samples.   

If you have any questions, I can be contacted at lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, or by calling (705) 

743-1000, extension 253. 

Yours truly, 

 

 

 

 

Larry Stinson, 

Hons. B.Sc., MPA(M) 

Director of Operations 

 

wf 

encls. 

mailto:lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca


Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: purification of "monkeypox virus" 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, May 19, 2022 at 6:28 PM
To: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

May 19, 2022 

To:  
Freedom of Information  
Peterborough Public Health Jackson Square,  
185 King Street Peterborough, Ontario [K9J 2R8] 

Sent via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca.

Dear Freedom of Information Clerk:

I require copies of records, as per the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA). 

Application Fee 
The $5 application fee will be delivered to the address listed above.

Background
Thomas Piggott, the man who acts as Medical Officer of Health, Peterborough Public Health, has been spreading
concern in the community with his tweets about alleged monkeypox viruses.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies / reports in the possession, custody or control of Thomas Piggott or anyone else acting at Peterborough Public
Health, that describe anyone on Earth finding and purifying any "monkeypox virus" directly from the bodily
fluid/tissue/excrement of any diseased host (animal or human) where the bodily fluid/tissue was not first combined
with any other source of genetic material (i.e. a monkey cell line; fetal bovine serum).  

Please note that I do not require and do not want studies/reports where researchers failed to purify an alleged "virus"
from a diseased host's bodily fluid/tissue and instead: 

cultured an unpurified substance (i.e. bodily fluid) in a malnourished cell line, added toxic drugs, watched for
cytopathic effects and called that "virus isolation", and/or
performed an unreliable amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), that can only detect sequences and not "viruses",
on the soup of genetic material extracted from a host's bodily fluid or from cell culture supernatant, and/or 
fabricated an in silico (computer) sequence (fake "genome") from millions of sequences unreliably detected
in the soup of total nucleic extracted from a host's bodily fluid or from a cell culture, and/or 
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified particles in a cell culture. 

Clarification of Request 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and that a strict application of Koch's Postulates would not be possible even if theoretical "viruses" existed.  I
do not require records describing the replication of an alleged "virus" without host cells, or fulfillment of Koch's
Postulates, or a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum, or private patient records. 

I simply require records that describe purification (separation from everything else in the bodily fluid/tissue, as per
standard laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things). 

I require any study/report matching the above details, authored by anyone, anywhere, since the alleged discovery of
these alleged "viruses". 

In the interest of transparency and in accordance with the purposes of MFIPPA, if any records match the above
description of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information

mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
https://twitter.com/search?q=%40twpiggott%20monkeypox&src=typed_query




Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Automatic reply: records required under MFIPPA: purification of "monkeypox virus" 

Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Thu, May 19, 2022 at 6:28 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

COVID-19 SERVICES, INFORMATION, AND RESOURCES AT  
PETERBOROUGH PUBLIC HEALTH  (as of May 16, 2022)

  
NOTE: Please refer to the resources below for informa�on on COVID-19 related ques�ons. Peterborough Public
Health is temporarily redeploying most of its staff to increase vaccina�on clinic capacity and support the local
response to the COVID-19 Omicron variant. Several public health services were paused or reduced effec�ve Friday,
December 17, 2021. COVID-19 related inquiries may not receive a response at this �me.  
  
If you are experiencing a medical emergency or a mental health crisis, please call 911. We are not able to provide
medical advice. Op�ons include the telehealth phone number at (1 866-797-0000), and the virtual care clinic
number (705-536-0882) for those without a doctor.  
  
Symptoms and Tes�ng:  

With the recent surge in COVID-19 cases and contacts, PPH may not be able to contact all COVID-19 cases within 24
hours from when the posi�ve test was reported. Similarly, PPH is focusing on iden�fying high-risk contacts in high risk
se�ngs and will not be able to iden�fy every high risk contact in the broader community.  

We are asking residents to assist us in keeping the community safe and use their best judgement when it comes to
self-isola�on and ge�ng tested for COVID-19.  

Symptoms of COVID-19 can vary from person to person and may vary in different age groups. Seek immediate
medical a�en�on if you are experiencing serious symptoms such as difficulty breathing or chest pain or have
symptoms and are at high-risk of severe illness. Use the Self-Assessment Tool if you have any symptoms of
COVID-19 or feel you may have been in contact with a person who has COVID-19. 

The most common symptoms of COVID-19 are: 

Fever (37.8°C or higher) and/or chills 
Cough (that is new or worsening) 
Shortness of breath 
Decrease or loss of taste or smell  

Other symptoms of COVID-19: 

Sore throat or difficulty swallowing  
Runny or stuffy nose 
Headache (unusual or long lasting) 
Extreme tiredness or lack of energy 
Muscle aches or joint pain 
Nausea, vomiting, and/or diarrhea   

The following guidance will provide direction for isolation and identifying high risk contacts:  

Self-isolation:   

You are required to stay home and self-isolate if you test positive, or have 1 or more of the most common
symptoms or 2 or more of the other symptoms.   

https://www.google.com/search?q=telehealth&oq=tele&aqs=edge.0.69i59j69i57.1238j0j4&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8
https://covid-19.ontario.ca/self-assessment/#q0
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-health/services/diseases/2019-novel-coronavirus-infection/symptoms.html#s


If you are:  

11 years old or younger 
OR are fully vaccinated   

You must self-isolate for 5 days from when symptoms start and stay in isolation until symptoms have been
improving for 24 hours (or 48 hours after nausea, vomiting and/ or diarrhea symptoms), whichever is longest.   

If you are: 

12 years old or older  
AND unvaccinated or partially vaccinated 
OR immune compromised   

You must self-isolate for 10 days from when symptoms start and stay in isolation until symptoms have been
improving for 24 hours (or 48 hours after nausea, vomiting, and/or diarrhea symptoms), whichever is longest if:  

If you only have 1 of the other symptoms you must stay home for at least 24 hours until symptoms are
improving (48 hours for nausea, vomiting and/or diarrhea) and as long as you do not develop any new symptoms.   

Your isolation period begins the day after you noticed your symptoms or the day after you received a positive test
result – whichever came first. The day you first noticed symptoms or took the test is considered day zero.  

Alert Contacts:  

Alert your household contacts and other close contacts that they may need to self-isolate and provide them the link
to http://www.ontario.ca/exposed. A close contact is anyone who had contact with you within the 48 hours before
your symptoms began and until you started self-isolating AND were within two metres for a total of at least 15
minutes without masking, distancing, or using of person protective equipment.    

Please refer to this resource for more information about self-isolation and the required actions of household and
close contacts.   

The province has a call centre to assist residents who have questions about COVID-19 testing and
isolation requirements. This line can be reached at 1-888-777-0730, 7 days a week from 8am-6pm.  

Testing for COVID-19  

As of February 9, the province of Ontario is distributing Rapid Antigen Tests (RATs) through pharmacies and
grocery stores. Review the province of Ontario’s distribu�on plan. Use this resource to find a location near you.   

Rapid Antigen Tests (RATs) can be used for: 

Screening purposes 
Testing if asymptomatic  
Testing if symptomatic   

Record your Rapid Antigen Test results (positive or negative) to Peterborough Public Health at
https://chkmkt.com/RAT21   

You do not need to get a PCR or Rapid Molecular test to confirm your RAT test result.   

If you have COVID-19 symptoms and your test is negative, you may still have COVID-19. Test again 24-48 hours
after your first negative RAT test. If you test negative but have symptoms, please refer to the guidelines listed
above.  

PCR tes�ng 

If there is a significant delay in ge�ng an appointment con�nue to isolate. You do not need to seek PCR tes�ng to
confirm your infec�on if access to PCR tes�ng remains limited. Do not proceed to an assessment centre or an ER if
you are unable to receive an appointment for a PCR test. Delays in PCR tes�ng will not impact dura�on of isola�on.  

 
Looking for Results:  

https://www.health.gov.on.ca/en/pro/programs/publichealth/coronavirus/docs/vaccine/COVID-19_fully_vaccinated_status_ontario.pdf
http://www.ontario.ca/exposed
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/20220323-Are-you-sick-with-symptoms-of-COVID.pdf
https://www.ontario.ca/page/rapid-testing-home-use?utm_term=public&utm_source=newsroom&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=%2Fen%2Frelease%2F1001575%2Fontario-expanding-access-to-free-rapid-tests-for-general-public
https://www.ontario.ca/page/rapid-testing-home-use#section-1
https://chkmkt.com/RAT21


 
Please check online at COVID-19 Test Results – Ontario Health | Home (ehealthontario.ca)  
If you cannot find your results online, you can try contac�ng:  

Your Primary Healthcare Provider  
If tested at the PRHC Assessment Centre, call 705-876-5086  

*If you have a vaccine appointment and are wai�ng for test results, please do not a�end the appointment un�l you
have received a nega�ve result  
  
Self-Iden�fying as a High Risk Contact (i.e. have been in contact with a case):  
Please call our phone line at 705-743-1000 and follow the prompts for case and contact. Alternately, please provide
your name, case/inves�ga�on id number, and contact informa�on. If appropriate you will receive follow-up from case
and contact management. Please note that due to the high number of exposures and suspect cases and contacts, all
inquiries will be responded to in order of priority. If you have reason to believe that you are a high-risk contact, self-
isolate immediately.  
  
Vaccine Informa�on:  
All general ques�ons can be answered by going to Ontario.ca/bookvaccine, searching COVID-19 vaccines for
Ontario | COVID-19 (coronavirus) in Ontario, or by calling 1-888-999-6488  
To book your vaccine appointment through the Provincial Call Centre please phone 1‑833‑943‑3900          
  

Call centre hours:  8 a.m. to 8 p.m. every day  
Booster doses must be booked appointments  

  
To cancel your appointment please visit:  OMH - Manage your appointments. (https://vaccine.
covaxonbooking.ca/manage). Appointments should be cancelled if you have one upcoming but have already
received the vaccine dose; or you do not plan to a�end your upcoming appointment.  
  
You can find local clinic informa�on at https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/
covid-19-vaccine-info/. To book an appointment through a Pharmacy, please refer to the directory at COVID-19
pharmacy vaccine locations (ontario.ca) or https://covid-19.ontario.ca/vaccine-locations  
For informa�on on the vaccine for children and youth (age 5-11) please visit: https://www.
peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-youth-vaccines/  
If you do not have an Ontario health card, you can s�ll a�end a clinic using alternate piece of photo ID.     
If you received par�al or complete vaccina�on outside of Ontario, this needs to be documented. Follow the guidance
to complete an out of province vaccina�on submission at: https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-
coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-vaccine-clinic/#register   
  
Booster Doses:  
Several groups are eligible. Please check our website at https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-
coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-vaccine-clinic/ for new updates. Scroll down and click on the “COVID-19
Immuniza�on Schedule” to find out when you are eligible for your next dose.  
 
Local Case Numbers, Vaccina�on Sta�s�c:  
This informa�on can be found at https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/local-covid-19-status/ or by going to
the PPH homepage at www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca, and clicking on “Local COVID-19 Cases & Status” The
number of vaccina�ons completed in our region is also included on the tracker at https://localcovidtracker.ca/   
  
Regula�ons, Businesses, and Individuals:  

https://covid19results.ehealthontario.ca:4443/agree
https://covid-19.ontario.ca/covid-19-vaccines-ontario
https://vaccine.covaxonbooking.ca/manage
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-vaccine-info/
https://covid-19.ontario.ca/vaccine-locations
https://covid-19.ontario.ca/vaccine-locations
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-youth-vaccines/
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-vaccine-clinic/#register
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-vaccine-clinic/
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/local-covid-19-status/
http://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/
https://localcovidtracker.ca/


If you are looking for informa�on regarding workplace regula�ons and requirements, please refer to the framework
at https://covid-19.ontario.ca/public-health-measures. If you have ques�ons about what will be open, impacts to
business, or employment, you can also call the Stop the Spread Business Informa�on Line at 1-888-444-3659.  
  
Step 3 regula�ons: O. Reg. 364/20: RULES FOR AREAS AT STEP 3 (ontario.ca) or
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/200364  
  
Current Public Health Guidance:    
The province of Ontario has provided an updated �meline for 2022, and in light of the recent variants of concern
circula�ng in our community. You can find more guidance at https://covid-19.ontario.ca/zones-and-restrictions  
                                                                                           
Complaints:  
To have your complaint addressed please use the online form found at peterboroughpublichealth.ca on our COVID-
19 Complaint Repor�ng webpage. You may also call the Peterborough Police non-emergency line to report an offence
at 705-876-1122 or the Provincial Police line at 1-888-310-1122 

 
Food Resources: 
Please see the following: https://www.peterborough.ca/en/city-services/food-support.aspx or
https://www.peterborough.ca/en/city-services/grocery-pharmacy-resources-during-covid-
19.aspx#Pharmacies 

 

Travel: 
For informa�on regarding outbound travel, please go to COVID-19: Travel, testing, quarantine and borders -
Travel.gc.ca or https://travel.gc.ca/travel-covid  

For informa�on regarding inbound travel, please refer to the above site, check out the ArriveCAN App, call the
Quaran�ne Act Hotline at 1 833 784 4397, or call Canada Border Services Agency at 1 800 461 9999 for further
informa�on.   
Public Health advice remains to avoid non-essen�al travel.  
 
If you travel outside of Canada, regardless of vaccina�on status, for 14 days you must: 

Continue to wear a mask at all times when in public spaces (including work, schools and childcare) 
Maintain a list of close contacts; and  
Monitor for signs and symptoms of COVID-19  

   

Schools:   

Please refer to our webpage at http://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-and-
school-reopening-public-health-information-for-families/    

Community Gardens:   

2022-COVID-19-Guidance-for-Safe-Community-Gardening-updated-April-19.pdf   

  

Did you know?    

Most information regarding COVID-19 can be found at https://covid-19.ontario.ca/ or by visiting our website at
Peterborough Public Health.     

   

https://covid-19.ontario.ca/public-health-measures
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/200364
https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/200364
https://covid-19.ontario.ca/zones-and-restrictions
https://s-ca.chkmkt.com/?e=215682&h=EB1631509B4556F&l=en
http://peterboroughpublichealth.ca/
https://www.peterborough.ca/en/city-services/food-support.aspx
https://www.peterborough.ca/en/city-services/grocery-pharmacy-resources-during-covid-19.aspx#Pharmacies
https://travel.gc.ca/travel-covid
https://travel.gc.ca/travel-covid
http://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/novel-coronavirus-covid-19/covid-19-and-school-reopening-public-health-information-for-families/
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/2022-COVID-19-Guidance-for-Safe-Community-Gardening-updated-April-19.pdf
https://covid-19.ontario.ca/
https://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/


Zero Tolerance:   

Respect is a core value of Peterborough Public Health. This drives our commitment to professionalism and
effective communication.   

Peterborough Public Health has zero tolerance for anyone who uses profane, abusive or disrespectful language.
Any such calls and emails will not be responded to, and where these messages include threats, police will be
contacted.    

    

 Thank you   

  
 
Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

 

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and
City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive
confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the provisions of
Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this
information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and delete the material immediately.  
L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires
visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne supprime
en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de nature
confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des
renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de l'information
contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont interdits. Si vous
recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

https://twitter.com/Ptbohealth
https://www.facebook.com/Ptbohealth


Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: purification of "monkeypox virus" 

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Fri, May 27, 2022 at 4:42 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Dear Ms. Massey:

 

Please see attached, a reply to your Freedom of Information request dated May 19, 2022.

 

Sincerely,

 

Wendy Freeburn

Executive Assistant to

Larry Stinson, Director of Operations

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Jennifer Vandervoort, Manager, Human Resources

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

 

 

 

From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2022 6:28 PM 
To: Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: records required under MFIPPA: purification of "monkeypox virus"

 

WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account for
suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]
Follow us on Twitter | Facebook
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Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and
City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive
confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the provisions of
Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this
information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and delete the material immediately.  
L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires
visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne supprime
en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de nature
confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des
renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de l'information
contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont interdits. Si vous
recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

Christine Massey MFIPPA Request File No. 2022-05 dated May 27, 2022.pdf 
205K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80b5ba0454&view=att&th=1810741cd62e12b9&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw




Serving the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and City of Peterborough 

In the interest of transparency and in accordance with the purposes of MFIPPA, if any records match the above 

description of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough 

information about each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), 

date, journal, where the public may access it).  Please provide URLs where possible.  

 

Should it prove impossible to provide any such study (since none exist and virology is not a science), then please 

provide or cite a study that, according to Thomas Piggott, proves the existence of any such "virus".   

Peterborough Public Health has no records in relation to your request.  Local public health agencies in Ontario 

are responsible for adherence to the Health Protection and Promotion and implementation of the Ontario 

Public Health Standards and related protocols as set by the Ministry of Health.  Scientific advice is provided by 

Public Health Ontario.  We do not work directly with patient samples related to monkey pox virus or analysis of 

samples.   

If you have any questions, I can be contacted at lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, or by calling (705) 

743-1000, extension 253. 

Yours truly, 

 

 

 

 

Larry Stinson, 

Hons. B.Sc., MPA(M) 

Director of Operations 

 

wf 

encls. 
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: "monkeypox virus" in Peterborough 

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Thu, Jun 30, 2022 at 10:30 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Sent on behalf of Larry Stinson, Director of Operations, Peterborough Public Health

 

Dear Ms. Massey:

 

Please see attached, a reply to your Freedom of Information request dated June 26, 2022, and received on June 27,
2022.

 

Sincerely,

 

Wendy Freeburn

Executive Assistant to

Larry Stinson, Director of Operations

Donna Churipuy, Director, Health Protection, and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Hallie Atter, Director, Health Promotion

Jennifer Vandervoort, Manager, Human Resources

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

 

 

From: Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>  
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2022 8:22 AM 
To: Alida Gorizzan <agorizzan@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@
peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: FW: records required under MFIPPA: "monkeypox virus" in Peterborough

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/185+King+St.,+%0D%0A+Peterborough,+ON+K9J+2R8?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
http://www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca/
mailto:info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
mailto:agorizzan@peterboroughpublichealth.ca
mailto:wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca


 

From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>  
Sent: Sunday, June 26, 2022 9:30 AM 
To: Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: records required under MFIPPA: "monkeypox virus" in Peterborough

 

WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account for
suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]
Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

 

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and
City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive
confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the provisions of
Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this
information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and delete the material immediately.  
L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires
visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne supprime
en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de nature
confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des
renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de l'information
contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont interdits. Si vous
recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 

Christine Massey MFIPPA Request File No. 2022-08, June 29 2022.pdf 
188K
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: "monkeypox virus" in Peterborough 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Jun 30, 2022 at 10:39 AM
To: Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>
Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Well thank you Larry, for your indirect confirmation that you and Thomas have zero science to back up any monkeypox-
related claims and that the evidence you do rely on is so ridiculously weak and unscientific that you aren't even willing to
make it public.

I'm sure the people of Peterborough and the world will be fascinated by your secrecy.

Christine  

[Quoted text hidden]
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NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

This is to confirm that our office received your appeal.   

 

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the IPC’s physical office closed on March 16, 2020, 

limiting our ability to advance existing and new appeals.   

Over the past months the IPC has implemented technological solutions to allow greater capacity 

to process appeal files remotely. Unfortunately, appellants and institutions should continue to 

expect delays for several more months, while we restructure our workplace processes to keep 

our staff and the community safe during this pandemic. 

 

While the IPC has opened a file for this matter, there will be delays in the assignment of a staff 

member to begin work on this file. Once assigned, the staff member will review the appeal and 

contact you to discuss it.   

 

It is essential that you provide us with your current address and telephone number if this information 

is not already indicated in your letter of appeal, and that you notify us of any changes to your contact 

information.  When contacting our office, please refer to Appeal MA22-00546. 

 

For additional information about the Appeal Process, please visit our website at appeal-process-e-

web.pdf (ipc.on.ca).   

 

 

 

Lorne Swartz 

Registrar 

 

 


